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1 Introduction
This paper is a TP for HPUE CA_n18-n41-n77 with dual UL for TR 38.899. All PC2 fallbacks have been specified.
2 Text proposal
< Start of Text Proposal>
6.x
CA_n18-n41-n77

6.x.1
Configurations
Table 6.x.1-1: NR CA configurations and bandwidth combinations sets defined for inter-band CA (three bands)
	NR CA configuration
	Uplink CA configuration or

single uplink carrier
	NR Band
	Channel bandwidth (MHz)
	Bandwidth combination set

	CA_n18A-n41A-n77A
	CA_n18A-n41A7
CA_n18A-n77A7
CA_41A-n77A7
	n18
	5, 10, 15
	0

	
	
	n41
	10, 15, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 80, 90, 100
	

	
	
	n77
	10, 15, 20, 40, 50, 60, 80, 90, 100
	

	CA_n18A-n41A-n77(2A)
	CA_n18A-n41A7
CA_n18A-n77A7
CA_41A-n77A7
	n18
	5, 10, 15
	0

	
	
	n41
	10, 15, 20, 30, 40, 50, 60, 80, 90, 100
	

	
	
	n77
	CA_n77(2A)_BCS1
	

	NOTE 7:
Minimum requirements for Power Class 2 are applicable for this uplink combination or single uplink carrier in this downlink/uplink combination


6.x.2
Maximum output power

Table 6.x.2-1 UE Power Class 2 for uplink inter-band CA (two bands)
	Uplink CA configuration
	Power class 2 cases for CA_nX-nY
	CA power class
	Carrier X power class
	Carrier Y power class

	CA_n18-n41
	Case a
	26dBm
	23dBm
	23dBm

	
	Case b
	26dBm
	23dBm
	26dBm

	CA_n18-n77
	Case a
	26dBm
	23dBm
	23dBm

	
	Case b
	26dBm
	23dBm
	26dBm

	CA_n41-n77
	Case a
	26dBm
	23dBm
	23dBm

	
	Case b
	26dBm
	23dBm
	26dBm

	
	Case c
	26dBm
	26dBm
	23dBm

	
	Case d
	26dBm
	26dBm
	26dBm


6.x.3
REFSENS requirements

Analysis of REFSENS exceptions or MSD requirements is needed due to higher power uplink. 

6.x.3.1
Power class 2 case a, b, c, d
Based on calculation, IMD 2/3/4/ of dual UL CA_n18A-n41A falls into n77 DL; IMD 2 and 3 of dual UL CA_n18A-n77A falls into n41 DL; and IMD 2/3/5 of dual UL CA_n41A-n77A falls into n18 DL respectively, the MSD exceptions are defined as below.
Table 6.x.3-1: 3DL/2UL inter-band Reference sensitivity QPSK PREFSENS and uplink/downlink configurations for PC2 CA
	Band / Channel bandwidth / NRB / Duplex mode
	Source of IMD

	NR CA
Configuration
	NR band
	UL Fc 
(MHz)
	UL/DL BW 
(MHz)
	UL 
CLRB
	DL Fc (MHz)
	MSD 
(dB)
	Duplex mode
	

	CA_n18-n41-n77
	n18
	820
	5
	25
	865
	N/A
	FDD
	N/A

	
	n41
	2570
	5
	25
	2570
	N/A
	TDD
	N/A

	
	n77
	N/A
	10
	N/A
	3390
	33.0(a)
35.0(b)
	TDD
	IMD22,4

	
	n18
	820
	5
	25
	865
	N/A
	FDD
	N/A

	
	n77
	3450
	10
	50
	3450
	N/A
	TDD
	N/A

	
	n41
	N/A
	5
	N/A
	2630
	32.6(a)

34.7(b)
	TDD
	IMD24

	
	n41
	2590
	10
	50
	2590
	N/A
	TDD
	N/A

	
	n77
	3460
	10
	50
	3460
	N/A
	TDD
	N/A

	
	n18
	N/A
	5
	N/A
	870
	33.8(a)

36.1(b)

36.1(c)

38.3(d)
	FDD
	IMD21,4

	NOTE 1:
This band is subject to IMD5 also which MSD is not specified.

NOTE 2:
This band is subject to IMD4 also which MSD is not specified.
NOTE 4:
This band is subject to IMD3 also which MSD is not specified.



6.x.3.2
Reference sensitivity exceptions due to UL harmonic interference for CA

For dual UL CA_n18A-n41A and victim is n77 DL, 4th and 5th order harmonic interference exit; 

The sensitivity degradation for the 4th order harmonic of n18 has not be defined in Table 7.3A.4-1, however, that of n26, with similar band range as n18 is available. Furthermore, since the Note 8 of Table 7.3A.4-1 does not apply to Japan, so we suggest to use those MSD values of 4th order of n26 harmonic interference to n78 instead.

The sensitivity degradation for the 5th order harmonic of n18 has been defined in Table 7.3A.4-1 so we suggest to use them accordingly.

Table 7.3A.4-1: Reference sensitivity exceptions and uplink/downlink configurations due to UL harmonic from a PC3 aggressor NR UL band for NR DL CA FR1

	UL band
	DL band
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL BW
	MSD
	UL/DL fc condition
	UL/DL harmonic order

	
	
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	
	

	n26
	n778
	5
	15
	16 (RBstart=0)
	10
	N/A
	NOTE 4
	UL4/DL1

direct-hit

	n26
	n78
	5
	15
	16 (RBstart=0)
	10
	10.8
	NOTE 4
	UL4/DL1

direct-hit

	n26
	n78
	5
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	100
	1.4
	NOTE 4
	UL4/DL1

direct-hit

	n18
	n77
	5
	15
	16 (RBstart=0)
	10
	10.4
	NOTE 5
	UL5/DL1

direct-hit

	n18
	n77
	5
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	100
	0.7
	NOTE 5
	UL5/DL1

direct-hit


NOTE 8:
For a UE which supports this band combination only when the Band n77 frequency range restriction defined in NOTE 12 of Table 5.2-1 applies, the MSD test point(s) cannot be verified for the band combination and the test point(s) can be skipped.

NOTE 12 of Table 5.2-1:
In the USA this band is restricted to 3450 – 3550 MHz and 3700 – 3980 MHz. In Canada this band is restricted to 3450 – 3650 MHz and 3650 – 3980 MHz.
6.x.4
∆TIB and ∆RIB values

There is no change by comparing to the values for PC3 CA.
< End of Text Proposal>
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